(b) In addition, any violation of Section 17550.14 or subdivision (b) or 
(c) of Section 17550.15 where money or real or personal property received 
or obtained by a seller of travel for transportation or travel services from 
any and all persons aggregates two thousand three hundred fifty dollars 
($2,350) or more in any consecutive 12-month period, or the payment or 
payments by or on behalf of anyone passenger exceeds in the aggregate 
nine hundred fifty dollars ($950) in any 12-month period, is punishable 
either as a misdemeanor or as a felony by imprisonment in the state prison 
for 16 months, or two or three years, by a fine of not more than twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000), or by both that fine and imprisonment for each 
violation. 

(c) In addition, any intentional use for any purpose of a false seller of 
travel registration number, with intent to defraud, by an unregistered seller 
of travel is punishable as a misdemeanor or felony as provided in this section.

[...]

which the funds were received, shall be guilty of a public offense and shall 
be punishable by a fine not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or by 
imprisonment in the state prison, or in a county jail not exceeding one year, 
or by both that fine and that imprisonment ifthe amount diverted is in excess 
of two thousand three hundred fifty dollars ($2,350). If the amount diverted 
is less than or equal to two thousand three hundred fifty dollars ($2,350), 
the person shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. 

SEC. 15. Section 484g of the Penal Code is amended to read: 

484g. Every person who, with the intent to defraud, (a) uses, for the 
purpose of obtaining money, goods, services, or anything else of value, an

[...]

the Food and Agricultural Code. "Unauthorized person" shall have the 
meaning of that term as defined in Section 34564 of the Food and 
Agricultural Code. 

SEC. 32. Section 566 of the Penal Code is amended to read: 
566. It is a felony, punishable by a fine not exceeding one thousand five 

hundred dollars ($1,500), or by imprisonment, or both, for an unauthorized 
person to possess or use, or to obliterate or destroy the brand registration 
upon, containers (including milk cases), cabinets, or other dairy equipment, 
which have a value in excess of nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), when the